
 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 
2022 
9.30 AM 
 

VENUE: FRINK ROOM (ELISABETH) - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE 
 

 

Members 

Conservative 
Sue Ayres (Vice-Chair) 
Peter Beer 
Margaret Maybury 
Mary McLaren 
Adrian Osborne 

Independent 
John Hinton 
Alastair McCraw 
Stephen Plumb (Chair) 
 

Liberal Democrat 
David Busby 

Green and Labour 
Alison Owen 

Leigh Jamieson 

 
This meeting will not be broadcast live to YouTube, therefore members of the public and 
press who wish to view the live meeting will need to attend in person. 
 
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.   
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   PL/21/26 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 02 FEBRUARY 2022  
 
To follow. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 
In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may 
consider to be necessary, the Acting Chief Planning Officer will 
report on any other applications which require site inspections.  
 
 

 

6   PL/21/27  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
An Addendum to Paper PL/21/27 will be circulated to Members prior 
to the commencement of the meeting summarising additional 
correspondence received since the publication of the agenda but 
before 12 noon on the working day before the meeting, together with 
any errata. 
 

5 - 12 

a   DC/21/04359 LAND SOUTH OF, SLOUGH ROAD, BRANTHAM, 
SUFFOLK  

13 - 44 

 
 
b   DC/21/06913 GENESIS CORNER, CLAY HALL LANE, ACTON, 

SUFFOLK, CO10 0AQ  
45 - 56 

 
 

Notes:  
 

1. The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 2 March 2021 commencing at 9.30 

a.m. 

 
2. Where it is not expedient for plans and drawings of the proposals under consideration 

to be shown on the power point, these will be displayed in the Council Chamber prior 

to the meeting. 

 
1. The Council has adopted Public Speaking Arrangements at Planning Committees, a 

link is provided below: 

 
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL PUBLIC SPEAKING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
Those persons wishing to speak on an application to be decided by Planning Committee 
must register their interest to speak no later than two clear working days before the 
Committee meeting, as detailed in the Public Speaking Arrangements (adopted 30 
November 2016). 
 
The registered speakers will be invited by the Chairman to speak when the relevant item is 
under consideration.  This will be done in the following order:   
 

Page 2

https://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s14783/BDC%20Constitution-Part%206-Public%20Speaking%20Arrangements%20ADOPTED%2030-11-2016.pdf


 A representative of the Parish Council in whose area the application site is located to 

express the views of the Parish Council; 

 An objector; 

 A supporter; 

 The applicant or professional agent / representative; 

 County Council Division Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee on 

matters pertaining solely to County Council issues such as highways / education; 

 Local Ward Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee. 

 Public speakers in each capacity will normally be allowed 3 minutes to speak. 

 
Local Ward Member(s) who is (are) not a member of the Committee are allocated a 
maximum of 5 minutes to speak. 
 
Date and Time of next meeting 
 
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, 2 March 2022 at 9.30 am. 
 
Webcasting/ Live Streaming 
 
The Webcast of the meeting will be available to view on the Councils Youtube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg  
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer, Claire Philpot on: 01473 
296376 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

Page 3

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

Introduction to Public Meetings 
 

Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



Planning Committee 
02 February 2022 

 
 
 

         PL/21/27 
 

 
 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

16 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

Item Page 
No. 

Application No. Location Officer 

6A 13-44 DC/21/04539 
Land South of, Slough Road, 

Brantham, Suffolk  
SS 

6B     45-56 DC/21/06913 
Genesis Corner, Clay Hall Lane, 

Acton, Suffolk, CO10 0AQ 
LB 

 
 
 
Philip Isbell 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee 
02 February 2022 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS MADE UNDER THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 
1990, AND ASSOCIATED LEGISLATION, FOR DETERMINATION OR RECOMMENDATION BY 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
This Schedule contains proposals for development which, in the opinion of the Acting Chief Planning 
Officer, do not come within the scope of the Scheme of Delegation to Officers adopted by the Council 
or which, although coming within the scope of that scheme, she/he has referred to the Committee to 
determine. 
 
Background Papers in respect of all of the items contained in this Schedule of Applications are: 
 
1.  The particular planning, listed building or other application or notification (the reference 

number of which is shown in brackets after the description of the location). 
 
2.  Any documents containing supplementary or explanatory material submitted with the 

application or subsequently. 
 
3.  Any documents relating to suggestions as to modifications or amendments to the application 

and any documents containing such modifications or amendments. 
 
4.  Documents relating to responses to the consultations, notifications and publicity both 

statutory and non-statutory as contained on the case file together with any previous planning 
decisions referred to in the Schedule item. 

 
DELEGATION TO THE ACTING CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER 
 
The delegated powers under Minute No 48(a) of the Council (dated 19 October 2004) includes the 
power to determine the conditions to be imposed upon any grant of planning permission, listed 
building consent, conservation area consent or advertisement consent and the reasons for those 
conditions or the reasons to be imposed on any refusal in addition 
[...]
tructions from the duty Fire Warden who will be the person wearing 
the appropriate fluorescent jacket 

 

 Two metre distancing should be observed as much as possible but may 
always not be practical. Assemble and wait at muster points respecting 
social distancing while you do so. 

 
First Aid 

 

 Reception is currently closed. If you require first aid assistance call 
01473 264444 

 

Health and Hygiene 
 

 Wash your hands regularly for at least 20 seconds especially after 
entering doors, using handrails, hot water dispensers, etc. 

 
 If you cough or sneeze use tissues to catch coughs and sneezes and 

dispose of safely in the bins outside the floor plate. If you develop a 
more persistent cough please go home and do not remain in the 
building. 

 
 If you start to display symptoms you believe may be Covid 19 you must 

advise your manager, clear up your belongings, go home and follow 
normal rules of isolation and testing. 

 
 Whilst in EH you are required to wear your face covering when inside Page 10



(unless you have an exemption) in all parts of the building (including 
the access routes, communal areas, cloakroom facilities, etc.). Re-
useable face coverings are available from the H&S Team if you require 
one. 

 

 First Aiders – PPE has been added to first aid kits and should be used 
when administering any first aid. 

 

 NHS COVID-19 App. You are encouraged to use the NHS C-19 App. 
To log your location and to monitor your potential contacts should track 
and trace be necessary.

Page 11



 

Page 12



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

 Committee Report   

Ward: Brantham.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Alastair McCraw. 

    

RECOMMENDATION – GRANT RESERVED MATTER OF LAYOUT, SCALE, APPEARANCE 

AND LANDSCAPING WITH CONDITIONS 

 

 

Description of Development 

Reserved Matters Application following Outline Application DC/19/01973 and subsequent appeal 

APP/D3505/W/19/3241261. Town and Country Planning Act 1990 - Erection of 65No residential 

dwellings (of which 35% allocated as affordable homes) including landscaping, public open 

space and associated infrastructure. 

 

Location 

Land South Of, Slough Road, Brantham, Suffolk   

 

Expiry Date: 01/12/2021 

Application Type: RES - Reserved Matters 

Development Type: Major Small Scale - Dwellings 

Applicant: Matthew Homes Limited 

Agent: Miss Alison Edwards 

 

Parish: Brantham   

Site Area: 2.88ha 

 

Details of Previous Committee / Resolutions and any member site visit: Yes, Outline 

permission was refused by Babergh Planning Committee on the 9th October 2019 (but was 

subsequently allowed on appeal). 

Has a Committee Call In request been received from a Council Member: No  

Has the application been subject to Pre-Application Advice: Yes, reference number 

DC/21/03621.  Feedback was negative on the layout of the scheme.  The developer was 

encouraged to make the site greener, in terms of natural but also sustainable elements. 

 

 
 

PART ONE – REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 
 

 
The application is referred to committee for the following reason: 
 

• This is a major application of more than 15 dwellings. 

Item No: 6A Reference: DC/21/04359 
Case Officer: Samantha Summers 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6a



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

 
 
 

PART TWO – POLICIES AND CONSULTATION SUMMARY  
 

 
Summary of Policies 
 
CN01 - Design Standards 
CR02 - AONB Landscape 
TP15 - Parking Standards - New Development 
CS01 - Applying the presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development in Babergh 
CS02 - Settlement Pattern Policy 
CS03 - Strategy for Growth and Development 
CS11 - Core and Hinterland Villages 
CS13 - Renewable / Low Carbon Energy 
CS15 - Implementing Sustainable Development 
CS18 - Mix and Types of Dwellings 
CS19 - Affordable Homes 
NP
[...]
g Proposals ref 21-217-01 to 04 Rev D 
 
SCC - Public Rights of Way 
 
We previously responded to this application on 8 September 2021 with an objection. Our concerns have 
been addressed with revised drawings and documents and we therefore now remove our objection. 
Thank you for taking the time to consider this response. 
 
SCC Development Contributions 
 
The outline planning application under reference DC/19/01973 has an associated planning obligation 
dated 10 December 2020.  The planning obligations previously secured under the first planning 
permission must be binding upon this application if Babergh District Council make a resolution to approve 
and grant a further planning permission. 
 
SCC Archaeology 
 
Assuming the conditions for Application DC/19/01973 and subsequent appeal APP/D3505/W/19/3241261 
are sufficient to secure all archaeological work including post excavation reporting, I do not recommend 
further conditions on this Reserved Matters application. 
 
SCC Fire and Rescue 
 
A condition is required for fire hydrants. 
 
SCC Transport Strategy 
 
Thank you for notifying me about the re-consultation. On reviewing the documents submitted I have no 
comment to make. 
 
Internal Consultee Responses  
 

Page 21



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

BMSDC – Heritage 
 
The Heritage Team have no comments to provide on the above application. 
 
BMSDC Public Realm 
 
Public Realm Officers welcome the addition of the natural play area within this development. We do have 
concerns about the extent of the public open space, as a fenced SUDS basin with no public access 
should not be included in the open space provision. 
 
If this area is planned to be fenced, then it is our view that the open space is inadequate for a 
development of this size. 
 
OFFICER COMMENT – This matter has been resolved with the inclusion of a knee rail.   
 
BMSDC Planning Policy 
 
Tha
[...]
te is closely connected to the services, facilities and 
amenities of Brantham. 

 
2.0 The Proposal 
 
2.1 The application seeks reserved matters for 65 dwellings. The reserved matters under 

consideration are layout, scale, appearance and landscaping.  The access point and number of 
dwellings was established under the outline permission. 

 

Page 30



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

 
 
2.2 The amount of floor area created by the market housing is 2217.96 square metres (which will feed 

into CIL). 
 

Page 31



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

2.3 All market dwellings have on-site parking with some properties also benefitting from garages.  
Smaller units have parking in either a parking court or to the front of the dwellings.  A total of 16 
visitor parking bays are provided on the site. 

 
2.4 The density of build on the site is 22.56 units per hectare.   
 
2.5 The site comprises two bungalows at the entrance to the site and four one-and-a-half-storey 

dwellings on the western boundary, with the remaining 59 dwellings being two-storey. 
 
2.6 All dwellings have a private rear garden with the block of flats (plots 18-21) having a communal 

garden which is private to the flats.  The garden sizes range from approximately 50 square metres 
for the smaller dwellings and around 140 square metres for the larger properties. 

 
2.7 Typically within the site, back-to-back distances range from around 20-25 metres.  Most of the 

dwellings are around the parameter of the site with dwellings backing onto existing built form in 
Ipswich Road and Slough Road.  The back-to-back distances of these properties range from 
about 38-72 metres.  Much of the built form would be more obscure angles than direct back-to-
back positioning. 

 
2.8 Materials on the site comprise buff and r
[...]
d by the 
LLFA who have raised no objection to the scheme. 

 
 
 

PART FOUR – CONCLUSION  
 

 
12.0 Planning Balance and Conclusion 
 
12.1  Central to the balancing exercise to be undertaken by decision makers is Section 38(6) of the 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004; which requires that, if regard is to be had to the 
Local Plan for the purpose of any determination to be made under the Planning Acts, 
determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 

 
12.2  The principle of development has been established by Outline permission DC/19/01973 (allowed 

at appeal). This application seeks agreement of Reserved Matters comprising access, layout, 
scale, appearance and landscaping. Other than outstanding comments from the Sustainability 
Officer and Ecologist on small changes to the submission, there are no outstanding issues. 

 
12.3  The development is considered to be thoughtful in its relationship with the countryside and has 

taken the Planning Inspector’s comments into consideration when designing the scheme.  The 
permissive footpath through the site has been retained and formalised to link it with the existing 
public footpath network and allow access from Slough Road through the site into Ipswich Road 
and the facilities and amenities that the village has to offer.  The mix of housing is considered to 
be varied, providing single, one-and-a-half and two-storey dwellings of one to four bedrooms.  
There is an overprovision of affordable units on the site.  The proposed development is 
considered to be compliant with the policies listed above. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to grant reserved matters for layout, scale, 

appearance and landscaping when sustainability and ecology issues have been resolved, subject to a 

unilateral undertaking being agreed for the extra affordable dwelling. 

 

Conditions 

 

• Details of materials to be agreed 

• Parking 

• Cycle Storage 

• Bins 

 

 

Page 42



Application No: DC/21/04359 

Parish: Brantham 

Location: Land South Of Slough Road 

  

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                              

Committee Report   

Ward: Long Melford.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr John Nunn. Cllr Elisabeth Malvisi. 

    

RECOMMENDATION – GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION WITH CONDITIONS 

 

 

Description of Development 

 

Planning Application - Conversion and alteration of existing detached garage to form 1 No. unit 

of holiday let accommodation (revised scheme to DC/20/03058 - withdrawn). 

 

Location 

 

Genesis Corner, Clay Hall Lane, Acton, Suffolk CO10 0AQ  

 

Expiry Date: 01/03/2022 

Application Type: FUL - Full Planning Application 

Development Type: Minor All Other 

Applicant: Mrs Margaret Maybury 

Agent: Mr Ben Elvin  

 

Parish: Acton   

 

Details of Previous Committee / Resolutions and any member site visit: None 

Has a Committee Call In request been received from a Council Member: No  

Has the application been subject to Pre-Application Advice: Yes (DC/21/05266) 

 

 
 

PART ONE – REASON FOR REFERENCE TO COMMITTEE 
 

 
The application is referred to committee for the following reason/s: 
 
The applicant, Mrs Margaret Maybury, is a Babergh District Councillor. 
 
 

PART TWO – POLICIES AND CONSULTATION SUMMARY  
 

 
Summary of Policies 
 
NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 

Item No: 6B Reference: DC/21/06913 
Case Officer: Lynda Bacon 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6b



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                              

CS01 - Applying the presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development in Babergh 
CS03 - Strategy for Growth and Development 
CS15 - Implementing Sustainable Development 
CS17 - The Rural Economy 
CN01 - Design Standards 
CN03 - Open S
[...]
ow:-  
 
- Note that first floor windows are on the opposite side from the original design, meaning that neighbour's 
bedroom and garden will not be overlooked. 
- Revised application is not substantially different and does not address the remaining concerns raised 
previously by the neighbour, the Heritage Team and Acton Parish Council. 
- Detrimental impact on visual and residential amenities, raising the roof of the existing garage will appear 
incongruous. A new self-contained dwelling squeezed alongside the existing is out of character with the 
area and the listed building and its curtilage. 
- There is no requirement for a holiday let within Acton.  
- Marginal or zero benefit to the local community, longer term pressure for a change of use to a separate 
independent dwelling. 
- Noise: lacks sound insulation or other improvements to absorb noise and mitigate disturbance.   
- Highway safety: site has a difficult means of access and a poorly designed area for car parking. 
- Planning History: existing dwelling (granted in 2012) was designed ‘with limited impact on a listed 
building and its curtilage’ and material harm was mitigated. Proposed development conflicts with these 
planning measures and is an unnecessary over development of the site. 
 
(Note: All individual representations are counted and considered.  Repeated and/or additional 
communication from a single individual will be counted as one representation.) 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
      
   
  
REF: DC/20/03058 Full Application - Change of use (and 

associated alterations/works) from existing 
garage to 1 No. unit of holiday let 
accommodation 

DECISION: WDN 
05.01.2021 

  
REF: DC/21/05221 Householder Application - Erection of front 

porch extension. 
DECISION: GTD 
17.11.2021 

      
 

Page 48



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                              

 
 

PART THREE – ASSESSMENT OF APPLICATION  
 

 
1.0. The Site and Surro
[...]
ighway Authority and it is considered that the development will not have a 
detrimental effect upon the adopted highway. Furthermore, it is anticipated that future occupies of 
the holiday let will be given directions by the provider as part of the rental agreement.  

 
10.4. In terms of replacement storage facilities, there is sufficient space about the building to 

accommodate an additional shed building, if required. A replacement garage would, however, be 
likely to require planning permission and should permission not be forthcoming, adequate off-
street parking is retained and alternative secure storage could be achieved in a shed elsewhere.   

 
 
 
 

Page 53



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                              

 
 

PART FOUR – CONCLUSION  
 

 
11.0. Planning Balance and Conclusion 
 
11.1.  The site is within the built-up area boundary of the village and is in a sustainable location for 

holiday-let purposes. The proposed extensions are modest additions to an existing building that 
do not materially impact on neighbouring amenity, the existing street-scene or highway safety. 
The intensity of use for holiday accommodation purposes is constrained by the limited scale of the 
building.   

 
11.2. A very low level of less than substantial harm to a heritage asset has been identified. A balanced 

judgement of the scale of harm and the significance of the heritage asset has been undertaken 
and it is considered that the proposal delivers an economic and social public benefit, albeit 
modest, to outweigh the harm.  

 
11.3. The application accords with relevant development plan policies and national planning guidance 

and there is no significant conflict with the NPPF. 
 
11.4. Planning permission is recommended. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the application is GRANTED planning permission and includes the following conditions:- 

 

 

Standard time limit  

Approved Plans 

Holiday let occupation restriction 

Holiday let operator restriction 

Page 54



Application No: DC/21/06913 

Parish: Acton 

Location: Genesis Corner, Clay Hall Lane 

  

 

 © Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 0100017810 & 0100023274. 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 PL/21/27  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	BMSDC COVID-19 USING ENDEAVOUR HOUSE

	6a DC/21/04359 LAND SOUTH OF, SLOUGH ROAD, BRANTHAM, SUFFOLK
	DC/21/04359 Committee Site Plan

	6b DC/21/06913 GENESIS CORNER, CLAY HALL LANE, ACTON, SUFFOLK, CO10 0AQ
	DC/21/06913 Committee Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held in the Frink Room (Elisabeth) 
- Endeavour House on Wednesday, 16 February 2022 at 09:30am. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Stephen Plumb (Chair) 

Susan Maria Ayres B.Ed Hons (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Peter Beer David Busby 
 John Hinton Margaret Maybury 
 Alastair McCraw Mary McLaren 
 Adrian Osborne Alison Owen 
 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: 

  
Area Planning Manager (MR) 
Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Case Officers (SS/LB) 
Governance Officer (CP) 

  
 
112 SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES 

 
 112.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Leigh Jamieson. 

 
113 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
 113.1 Councillor Maybury declared a pecuniary interest in respect of application 

number DC/21/06913 as the application was for her own property, and 
confirmed she would leave the meeting for the duration of the application. 

 
113.2 Councillor McCraw declared a local non-pecuniary interest in respect of 

application number DC/21/04539 as the Ward Member. 
 

114 PL/21/26 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 02 
FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 02 February 2022 were confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
 

115 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 115.1 None received. 
 



 

116 SITE INSPECTIONS 
 

 116.1 None requested. 
 

117 PL/21/27  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE 
 

 In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to the items in 
Paper PL/21/27 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided 
for under those arrangements. 
 

Application  Representations From  

DC/21/04539 Mal Bridgeman (Brantham Parish Council) 
Stuart Hopwood (Objector) 
Robert Findlay (Agent) 

DC/21/06913 None 

 
It was RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/21/27 be made as follows:- 
 

118 DC/21/04359 LAND SOUTH OF, SLOUGH ROAD, BRANTHAM, SUFFOLK 
 

 118.1 Item 6A 
 
 Application  DC/21/04359  

Proposal Reserved Matters Application following Outline 
Application DC/19/01973 and subsequent appeal 
APP/D3505/W/19/3241261. Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 - Erection of 65No residential dwellings (of 
which 35% allocated as affordable homes) including 
landscaping, public open space and associated 
infrastructure 

Site Location BRANTHAM – Land South of, Slough Road, Brantham, 
Suffolk 

 Applicant  Matthew Homes Ltd 
 
 
118.2 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

application before Members including: the location and layout of the site, and 
the previously refused application to Committee and subsequent appeal 
decision of approval. 

 
118.3 Councillor McLaren arrived at 09:44, however as the presentation of the 

application had commenced, did not participate in the debate or the vote. 
 



 

118.4 The Case Officer continued with the presentation of the application providing 
details including: the planned access to the development, the housing mix, 
proposed plans to mitigate the visual impact of the development, parking 
plans including the provision of EV charging points, landscaping plans, the 
housing design, and the officer recommendation of approval. 

 
118.5 The Case Officer and the Area Planning Manager responded to questions 

from Members on issues including: parking plans, landscaping in respect of 
parking areas, the comments from the sustainability officer, the responses 
received from consultees, the possibility of securing a proportion of the 
affordable housing for local residents, ecology issues, the type of building 
materials to be used, the attenuation basin, the pumping station, and whether 
the waste services team had been consulted.  

 
118.6 Members considered the representation from Mal Bridgeman who spoke on 

behalf of Brantham Parish Council. 
 
118.7 The Parish Council representative responded to questions from Members on 

issues including: the reasons the Parish Council has requested no street 
lighting to be installed, and the amendments made to the proposed plans 
following the appeal to the inspectorate.  

 
118.8 Members considered the representation from Stuart Hopwood who spoke as 

an objector. 
 
118.9 The objector responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

whether the swimming pool on his property was covered, the height of the 
proposed boundary fence, and the distance to the swimming pool from the 
new boundary. 

 
118.10 Members considered the representation from Robert Findlay who spoke as 

the Agent. 
 
118.11 The Agent and the Applicant responded to questions from Members on 

issues including pedestrian crossings, any planned alterations to the existing 
footpaths, how the materials used for the affordable homes differ from those 
used for market homes, the potential for provision of defibrillators, and 
whether the developer would commit to providing homes for local residents. 

 
118.12 The Area Planning Manager and the Planning Lawyer provided clarification 

regarding the previous permission granted by the planning inspectorate, and 
the S106 agreement which had been agreed by the planning inspector at 
appeal.  

 
118.13 The Agent and the Applicant responded to questions from Members on 

issues including the size of the affordable homes, the installation of barriers to 
prevent parking on grass verges, landscaping of parking areas, the proposed 
height of the boundary fencing, whether the roads will be to an adoptable 
standard and a permeable service, the surface material and width of the cycle 
paths, sustainability issues, the roof heights of the one and a half storey 



 

dwellings, and any propped plans for installing PV panels. 
 
118.14 Councillor Beer proposed that the application be approved as detailed in the 

officer recommendation. 
 
118.15 Councillor Osborne seconded the motion. 
 
118.16 Members debated the application on issues including: whether the  design 

concerns of the planning inspector had been addressed, traffic issues, the 
location of the waste water pumping station, the impact of drainage water 
from the attenuation basin existing properties, and waste collection services. 

  
118.17 The Proposer and Seconder agreed to the following additional conditions 

and informative notes: 
 
 Conditions: 
 

 Provision of a defibrillator 
 

Informative Notes: 
 

 Request Affordable Housing for locals if possible 

 Engage with neighbours about boundary treatments to South and East 

 Explore further flood mitigation issues to the South-East. 
 

By a vote of 8 votes for and 1 against 
 

It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to grant reserved 
matters for layout, scale, appearance, and landscaping when sustainability 
and ecology issues have been resolved, subject to a unilateral undertaking 
being agreed for the extra affordable dwelling. 
 
Conditions 

 Details of materials to be agreed 

 Parking 

 Cycle Storage 

 Bins 
 
And the following additional conditions and informative notes: 
 
 
Conditions: 
 

 Provision of defibrillators 
 
Informative Notes: 
 

 Request Affordable Housing for locals if possible 



 

 Engage with neighbours about boundary treatments to South and East 

 Explore further flood mitigation issues to the South-East. 
 
 

 
 
 

119 DC/21/06913 GENESIS CORNER, CLAY HALL LANE, ACTON, SUFFOLK, CO10 
0AQ 
 

 119.1 Item 6B 
 
 Application   DC/21/06913 

Proposal Planning Application - Conversion and alteration of 
existing detached garage to form 1 No. unit of holiday let 
accommodation (revised scheme to DC/20/03058 - 
withdrawn). 

Site Location ACTON – Genesis Corner, Clay Hall Lane, Acton, 
Suffolk, CO10 0AQ 

Applicant Mrs Margaret Maybury 
 

 
119.2 A short break was taken between 11:32am and 11:41am, after application 

number DC/21/04359 and before the commencement of application number 
DC/21/06913. 

 
119.3 Councillor Maybury left the meeting at 11:32am.  
 
119.4 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the reason for referral to Committee, the 
location of the site, the proposed alterations to the property, and the officer 
recommendation of approval.   

 
119.5 The Case Officer and the Planning Lawyer responded to questions from   

Members on issues including: what conditions are in place to prevent the 
property becoming a permanent dwelling in the future, and where the 
employment use would come from. 

 
119.6  Councillor Beer proposed that the application be approved as detailed in the 

Officer recommendation. 
 
119.7 Councillor Owen seconded the motion. 
 
119.8 Members debated the application on issues including: parking.  
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the application is GRANTED planning permission and includes the 
following conditions:- 
 



 

Standard time limit 
Approved Plans  
Holiday let occupation restriction 
Holiday let operator restriction 
 
  
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12:00pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


